reported financial information for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2004 and our previously reported unaudited financial statements for
the first, second and third quarters of 2003, 2004 and 2005 (the "restatement"). The restatement covers a number of separate matters, each of
which is described above.

   For the quarterly impact of the restatement and the restated financial results for the first, second and third quarters of 2003, 2004 and 2005
see Note X, Results by Quarter in the Notes to the Financial Statements on Page F-7.

39

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form POS AM

48

   The following tables summarize the impact of all of these adjustments on previously reported revenue and assets, liabilities, and
stockholders' equity (deficit) for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003.

Impact of Adjustments on Revenue
For the Years Ended December 31,

2005 2004 2003

As previously reported $ 14,226,095 $ 5,558,231 $ 524,101
Revenue recognition 162,720 (308,620)

As restated $ 14,226,095 $ 5,720,951 $ 215,481

Impact of Adjustments on Consolidated
Balance Sheet Accounts

As of December 31, 2005

Total
Assets Liabilities

Stockholders'
Equity
(Deficit)

As previously reported $ 26,357,934 $ 17,050,206 $ 9,307,728
Revenue recognition and
related SG&A expense � � �
Debt financing � 3,143,724 (3,143,724)

Total Adjustments � 3,143,724 (3,143,724)

As restated $ 26,357,934 $ 20,193,930 $ 6,164,004

Impact of Adjustments on Consolidated Balance Sheet Accounts

As of December 31, 2004 As of December 31, 2003

Total
Assets Liabilities

Stockholders'
Equity
(Deficit)

Total
Assets

Total
Liabilities

Stockholders'
Equity
(Deficit)

As previously reported $ 30,844,681 $ 20,223,283 $ 10,621,398 $ 1,864,742 $ 11,000,731 $ (9,135,989)
Revenue recognition and
related SG&A expense (122,090) 23,810 (145,900) (308,620) (18,200) (290,420)
Debt financing 816,501 4,742,344 (3,925,843) � (57,543) 57,543

Total Adjustments 694,411 4,766,154 (4,071,743) (308,620) (75,743) (232,877)

As restated $ 31,539,092 $ 24,989,437 $ 6,549,655 $ 1,556,122 $ 10,924,988 $ (9,368,866)

40

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form POS AM

49

   The following tables present the effect of the restatement adjustments on the consolidated Statement of Operations for the years ended
December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003.

Year Ended December 31, 2005

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

Revenues
Services $ 10,861,649 $ � $ 10,861,649
License fees and other 3,364,446 � 3,364,446

14,226,095 � 14,226,095

Costs and other expenses
Services 2,906,142 � 2,906,142
Cost of license fees and other 937,491 � 937,491
Selling, general and administrative 11,824,609 � 11,824,609
Research, development and engineering 6,846,035 � 6,846,035

22,514,277 � 22,514,277

Operating loss (8,288,182) � (8,288,182)
Other income (deductions)
Interest income 35,958 � 35,958
Interest expense (6,548,130) 2,026,786 (4,521,344)
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments 15,213,186 (6,058,235) 9,154,951
Loss on sale of marketable securities (20,000) � (20,000)
Other expense (34,767) � (34,767)

Total other income (deductions) 8,646,247 (4,031,449) 4,614,798

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 358,065 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,673,384)

Basic Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss $ 358,065 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,673,384)

Convertible preferred stock dividends and accretion (313,517) (313,517)

Net Income (Loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 44,548 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,986,901)

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 44,787,807 44,787,807 44,787,807

Basic Loss per Share $ 0.00 $ (0.09) $ (0.09)

Diluted Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net Income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ 44,548 $ (4,031,449) $ (3,986,901)

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures (8,795,834) 6,758,889 (2,036,945)

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form POS AM

50

Year Ended December 31, 2005

Net loss attributable to common shareholders and assumed
conversions $ (8,751,286) $ 2,727,440 $ (6,023,846)
Denominator
Weighted average shares outstanding 44,787,807 � 44,787,807

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures 7,258,496 � 7,258,496

Diluted weighted average common shares and common
equivalents outstanding 52,046,303 52,046,303 52,046,303

Diluted Loss per Share $ (0.17) $ 0.05 $ (0.12)

41

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form POS AM

51

Year Ended December 31, 2004

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

Revenues
Services $ 3,351,406 $ � $ 3,351,406
License fees and other 2,206,825 162,720 2,369,545

5,558,231 162,720 5,720,951

Costs and other expenses
Services 1,174,324 � 1,174,324
Cost of license fees and other 889,896 � 889,896
Selling, general and administrative 7,096,088 18,200 7,114,288
Research, development and engineering 2,979,904 � 2,979,904

12,140,212 18,200 12,158,412

Operating loss (6,581,981) 144,520 (6,437,461)
Other income (deductions)
Interest income 66,824 � 66,824
Interest expense (667,008) (748,527) (1,415,535)
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments � (3,008,419) (3,008,419)
Other expense (55,300) � (55,300)

Total other income (deductions) (655,484) (3,756,946) (4,412,430)

NET LOSS $ (7,237,465) $ (3,612,426) $ (10,849,891)

Basic Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss $ (7,237,465) $ (3,612,426) $ (10,849,891)

Convertible preferred stock dividends and accretion (414,240) 28,885 (385,355)

Net Loss attributable to common shareholders $ (7,651,705) $ (3,583,541) $ (11,235,246)

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 34,806,201 34,806,201 34,806,201

Basic Loss per Share $ (0.22) $ (0.10) $ (0.32)

Diluted Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (7,651,705) $ (3,583,541) $ (11,235,246)

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures � � �

Net loss attributable to common shareholders and
assumed conversions $ (7,651,705) $ (3,583,541) $ (11,235,246)

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form POS AM

52

Denominator

Year Ended December 31, 2004

Weighted average shares outstanding 34,806,201 34,806,201 34,806,201

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures � � �

Diluted weighted average common shares and common
equivalents outstanding 34,806,201 34,806,201 34,806,201

Diluted Loss per Share $ (0.22) $ (0.10) $ (0.32)

42

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form POS AM

53

Year Ended December 31, 2003

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement

As
Restated

Revenues
Services $ 10,694 $ � $ 10,694
License fees and other 513,407 (308,620) 204,787

524,101 (308,620) 215,481

Costs and other expenses
Cost of services 1,694 � 1,694
Cost of license fees and other 87,387 � 87,387
Selling, general and administrative 2,118,122 (18,200) 2,099,922
Research, development and engineering 1,037,330 � 1,037,330

3,244,533 (18,200) 3,226,333

Operating loss (2,720,432) (290,420) (3,010,852)
Other income (deductions)
Interest expense (1,109,786) (800,002) (1,909,788)
Derivative and warrant fair value adjustments � 857,545 857,545
Other income 4,145 � 4,145

Total other income (deductions) (1,105,641) 57,543 (1,048,098)

NET LOSS $ (3,826,073) $ (232,877) $ (4,058,950)

Basic Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss $ (3,826,073) $ (232,877) $ (4,058,950)

Convertible preferred stock dividends and accretion (136,755) � (136,755)

Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (3,962,828) $ (232,877) $ (4,195,705)

Denominator
Weighted average common shares outstanding 17,543,586 17,543,586 17,543,586

Basic Loss per Share $ (0.23) $ (0.01) $ (0.24)

Diluted Loss per Share:
Numerator
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (3,962,828) $ (232,877) $ (4,195,705)
Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures � � �

Net loss attributable to common shareholders and assumed
conversions $ (3,962,828) $ (232,877) $ (4,195,705)

Denominator
Weighted average shares outstanding 17,543,586 17,543,586 17,543,586

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form POS AM

54

Year Ended December 31, 2003

Effect of Dilutive Securities: Convertible Debentures � � �

Diluted weighted average common shares and common
equivalents outstanding 17,543,586 17,543,586 17,543,586

Diluted Loss per Share $ (0.23) $ (0.01) $ (0.24)

43

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form POS AM

55

   The following tables present the effect of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2005, 2004
and 2003.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2005

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement As Restated

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,422,827 $ � $ 1,422,827
Receivables
Billed less allowance for doubtful receivables as of $160,000 1,635,371 � 1,635,371
Unbilled 201,942 � 201,942

Costs and earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted
contracts 4,321,392 � 4,321,392
Inventory 8,760 � 8,760
Prepaid expenses 137,000 � 137,000

Total current assets 7,727,292 7,727,292

Equipment and leasehold improvements, net 548,267 � 548,267
Deposits 1,828,560 � 1,828,560
Intangible assets�less accumulated amortization 3,301,823 � 3,301,823
Deferred financing costs, net 1,562,338 � 1,562,338
Goodwill 11,389,654 � 11,389,654

Total non-current assets 18,630,642 � 18,630,642

TOTAL ASSETS $ 26,357,934 $ � $ 26,357,934

LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term obligations $ 4,924,224 $ 3,143,724 $ 8,067,948
Accounts payable 833,608 � 833,608
Billing in excess of costs and earnings on uncompleted contracts 32,385 � 32,385
Accrued liabilities 5,520,515 � 5,520,515
Deferred rent 443,603 � 443,603
Deferred revenue 3,264,283 � 3,264,283

Total current liabilities 15,018,618 3,143,724 18,162,342

Long-term obligations, net of discount and current maturities � � �
Deferred rent 867,850 � 867,850
Deferred revenue 1,163,738 � 1,163,738

Total non-current liabilities 2,031,588 � 2,031,588

TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,050,206 3,143,724 20,193,930

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT) &nbs

Edgar Filing: BIO KEY INTERNATIONAL INC - Form POS AM

56